This quantitative-qualitative research aimed to assess the existing K to 12 
curriculum of the member schools of the Province of Santo Niño de Cebu in 
terms of learning objectives, learning content, learning experiences, and 
evaluation of learning outcomes. This study utilized the one hundred sixty-
two (162) administrators and teachers as respondents coming from the 
member schools of the Province of Santo Niño de Cebu namely, Colegio San 
Agustin-Biñan, University of San Agustin, Colegio San Agustin-Bacolod, 
Colegio del Santo Niño, and San Jose Catholic School in the Philippines.

[...]

This study involved the scrutiny of the existing 
curricula of the member schools of the Province of 
Santo Niño de Cebu vis-a-vis the standards of the 
Department of Education and the model ideal 
curriculum as described in the Augustinian books. 

2.2. Research respondents 

There were one hundred sixty-two (n=162) 
respondents in this study coming from 
administrators and teachers of the different schools. 
The respondents were determined using simple 
random sampling. The total population of the study 
composed of the administrators and teachers from 
the five schools under the Province of Santo Niño de 
Cebu was two hundred seventy-three (N=273). To 
determine the respondents from the different 
schools, stratified sampling was used. In Colegio San 
Agustin-Biñan, there were seventy-eight (n=78, 
48.15%); in the University of San Agustin, there were 
twenty-seven (n=27, 16.67%); in Colegio San